
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board 
Member, Corporate Governance 
and Strategic Partnerships 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 30 July 2012 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall, St Aldate's 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, 
Corporate Governance and Strategic Partnerships 
 
 
 

Board Member Portfolio 
  
 
Councillor Bob Price Corporate Governance and 

Strategic Partnerships 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Guidance on personal and personal prejudicial interests is attached to these 
agenda pages. 

 

 

2 PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 

 

 Members of the public may, if the Board Member agrees, ask a question of 
the Board Member on any item for decision on this agenda (other than on the 
minutes).  The full text of any question must be notified to the Head of Law 
and Governance by no later than 9.30 am two clear working days before the 
meeting.  Questions by the public will be taken as read and, at the Board 
Member’s discretion, responded to either orally or in writing at the meeting.  
No supplementary question or questioning will be permitted. 
 
The total time permitted for this item will be 15 minutes. 

 

 

3 COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 

 

 City Councillors may, at the Board Member’s discretion, ask a question or 
address the Board Member on an item for decision on the agenda (other than 
on the minutes).  The full text of any question and the nature of any address 
must be notified to the Head of Law and Governance by no later than 9.30 
am two clear working days before the meeting.  Questions by councillors will 
be taken as read and, at the Board Member’s discretion, responded to either 
orally or in writing at the meeting.  No supplementary question or questioning 
will be permitted.  If an address is made, the Board member will either 
respond or have regard to the points raised in reaching her or his decision.  If 
the address is by the Chair of a Scrutiny Committee or her or his nominee 
then the Board member will be required to say as part of their decision 
whether they accept the Scrutiny recommendations made. 

 

 

4 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

1 - 52 

 Report of the Head of Law and Governance attached. 

 
 

5 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board member wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board member to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of 

 



 

the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The Board member may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 



 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your  employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that 
“you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the mater of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public. 
 
1Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 
her or himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living 
with as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners.. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

                                                                               
 
To: City Executive Board Member for Corporate Governance and Strategic 
Partnerships 
 
Date:  Item No:     

 
Report of:  Head of Law and Governance 
 
Title of Report:  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To agree nominations to outside and other bodies for the 
2011/2012 Council year.  
          
Key decision?  No 
 
Policy Framework:  None 
 
Approved by: Legal - Jeremy Thomas, Head of Law and Governance. 
     Finance – Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance 
 
Recommendation(s):  The Board Member is recommended to: 
 
(1) Make appointments to outside bodies as shown in Appendix 4; 
 
(2) Delete the following appointments on the grounds that the groups are 

inactive:- 
 

(a) CCTV monitoring; 
(b) CCTV inspections; 
(c) Radiolink Steering Groups. 

 
(2) Appoint for 1 year, to the following groups; to be reviewed and deleted 

at the end of the year if there is no development, contact or 
demonstrable value to the Council within 12 months:- 

 
(a) Alice Smith Trust and Sarah Nowell Educational Trust; 
(b) Oxfordshire Ethnic Minorities Enterprise Unit; 
(c ) Florence Park Community Association; 
(d) Oxford Asian Cultural Association; 
(e) National Association of British Market Authorities; 
 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

1



 

 
 
 
1 Background 
 

The City Council currently nominates members to serve on 56 outside 
bodies and 11 charities. These range from local community associations 
and Policing boards to national organisations such as the Local 
Government Association General Assembly and the National Association 
of British Market Authorities.  

 
The number of Councillor representatives appointed to each body and 
their roles vary. The majority sit on the committee of the body to which 
they have been appointed, with one or two acting in an advisory role or 
simply being invited to attend a meeting. All the Charity representatives 
are Trustees of the Charity. 

 
The City Council has this year grant aided 15 of the outside bodies / 
charities to which we appoint. This totalled £716,532 and a breakdown is 
attached as Appendix 1 

 
2 Councillor Involvement 
 
2.1 Members who had been appointed to a body for 2011/12were sent a 

feedback form and asked to complete it, detailing: 
 

• If they had been given notice of meetings by the organisation; 

• If they had been involved in any special projects; 

• Number of meetings to which they had been invited; 

• Number of meetings they had managed to attend 

• Any comments on the value of the group and its contribution 
towards the local community and the Council’s corporate 
objectives. 

 
2.2 Not every member returned his or her feedback form, but most did. A 

summary of their comments is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
(3) Delete member involvement from the following body, on the grounds 

that the Council’s interests are better served by officer involvement:- 

(a) Oxfordshire Supporting People Commissioning Body. 

(4) Make the amendments requested by the following outside bodies:- 

(a) Oxford Homeless Pathways – reduce member representatives 
from 3 to 2; 

(b) St Margaret’s Institute Community Centre – cease the 
appointment of Council representative with immediate effect. 

 

2



 
3 Contact from the Outside Bodies. 
 
3.1 Every outside body or charity to which the City Council appoints was sent 

a copy of the information that we hold on it, with a request that they 
update, confirm or correct this information as appropriate. 

 
3.2 As a result of the feedback exercise, both with Councillors and with the 

outside bodies, there are questions about the existence of a number of 
outside bodies and the City Council’s involvement with them.. These are 
as follows:- 

 

• Alice Smith Trust and Sarah Nowell Educational Trust 
 

The Councillor representative has questioned the value of 
continuing to appoint to this group. Although invited to meetings, 
she feels that the Council’s influence is minimal. In view of this, 
does the Council wish to continue to appoint to the Trust? 
 

• CCTV Monitoring Group/CCTV Inspections 
 

Enquiries have revealed that there are no formal meetings or 
inspections of CCTV facilities. Instead, Members are very welcome 
to go and visit the CCTV HQ on a voluntary basis.  
 
The Councillors concerned have reported back that the 
Management Committee is valuable, but that no inspections were 
made and that the CCTV Monitoring Group ceased in 2009. 
Therefore there seems little point in appointing to a non existent 
group and consideration should be given to deleting all except the 
CCTV Management Committee. 
. 

• Oxfordshire Ethnic Minorities Enterprise Unit 
 

Unfortunately, the Councillor has not been contacted by this group. 
They do still exist however, and they returned their feedback form. 
The lack of contact may have been caused by the sad death of the 
former contact for the group and her subsequent replacement.  This 
may resolve now that the new person is in post. It would be 
worthwhile trying to establish more active contact for 1 year.  
 

• Florence Park Community Association 
 

Councillor reports no contact since the previous Secretary left. 
Again, this may resolve itself when a new person is in place. It 
would be worthwhile trying to establish more active contact for 1 
year 
 
 

• Oxford Asian Cultural Association 
 

3



Both Councillors appointed express concern about this group.  
There is a feeling that it needs encouragement to involve more 
people, especially women, and that it needs observation for a few 
years. After years of seeming inactivity, it has now held an AGM. It 
would be worthwhile trying to establish more active contact for 1 
year. If matters do not improve, the Council might wish to consider 
deleting this group. 
 

• National Association of British Market Authorities  
 
 This body has once again expressed disappointment that Oxford 

had not been represented at meetings during the past year. It hopes 
that someone would attend in the future. This has been a comment 
from it for the past few years.  As a result, it is hard to judge whether 
or not the Council gains from its involvement.  

 

• Oxfordshire Supporting People Commissioning Body 
 

The Councillor appointed suggests that this is deleted from the list 
for member involvement and that the Council should continue to be 
involved via officers. The convention has been to send the Head of 
Housing to the meetings, and this has worked well. 
 

• Radiolink Steering Group 
 

The Councillor reports that he was contacted concerning a future 
meeting, but that a date was not set. This group has been fairly 
inactive for the past two years. If meetings are not set, then 
consideration should be given to deleting this group. 

 
4 Outside Bodies requesting variations. 
 
4.1 Oxford Homeless Pathways have requested that 2 appointments are 

made rather than the current 3. They would very much like to retain 
Councillor Val Smith as one of the representatives.  Representatives can 
attend their meetings as an observer, or can apply to become a Trustee. 
If they do become a Trustee, the group would like them to remain for 3 
years.  

 
4.2 St Margaret’s Institute Community Centre has requested that a Council 

appointment is no longer made. They state that the City Council 
appointed a member to their Management Committee between 2004 and 
2008 when the City Council underwrote loan repayments for the 
Community Centre when it purchased the lease on its building. They 
have had the benefit of this appointment since then. The Management 
Team members are very grateful for the Council’s support and help, but 
they want to recruit some hands on, active community volunteers to take 
on a variety of roles, and to do this, they wish to free up a number of 
places on the Management Committee. They point out that they do not 
receive financial support from the City Council, and that the loan it 
underwrote has been repaid in full.  

4



 
On this basis, it is suggested that no further Council appointment is made 
to the St Margaret's Institute Management Committee, subject to your 
approval. 

 
5 Appointments needing to be made. 
 
5.1 Appendix 3 shows the Charity appointments that expire in 2012.  
 
5.2 Appendix 4 shows the current nominations to outside bodies from the 

Labour and Liberal Democrat Groups. Nominations were sought from the 
Green group but (at the time of writing) no response has been received.  

 
6 Recommendations:- 
 
6.1 The Board Member is recommended to:- 
 

(3) Make appointments to outside bodies as shown in Appendix 4; 
 
(4) Delete the following appointments on the grounds that the 

groups are inactive:- 
 

(a) CCTV Monitoring; 
(b) CCTV inspections 
(c) Radiolink Steering Group. 

 
(5) Appoint, for 1 year, to the following groups; to be reviewed and 

deleted at the end of the year if there is no development, contact 
or demonstrable value to the Council within 12 month; 

 
(a) Alice Smith Trust and Sarah Nowell Educational Trust; 
(b) Oxfordshire Ethnic Minorities Enterprise Unit; 
(c) Florence Park Community Association; 
(d) Oxford Asian Cultural Association; 
(e) National Association of British Market Authorities 

 
(6) Delete member involvement from the following body, on the 

grounds that the Council’s interests are better served by officer 
involvement:- 

 
(a) Oxfordshire Supporting People Commissioning Body 

 
(7) Make the amendments requested by the following outside 

bodies:- 
 

(a) Oxford Homeless Pathways – reduce member representatives 
from 3 to 2; 

(b) St Margaret’s Institute Community Centre – cease the 
appointment of Council representative with immediate effect. 

 
7 Level of Risk 

5



 
7.1 A risk assessment has been undertaken and the risk register is attached 

at Appendix 5. All risks have been mitigated to an acceptable level. 
 
 
 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Lois Stock 
Democratic Services Officer 
Law and Governance  
Tel:  01865 252275,  e-mail:  lstock@oxford.gov.uk 
 

List of background papers: None  
Version number: 1 
 

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appointments to outside bodies
	Appendices 1 to 5 v 2




Minutes of the meeting


DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE BOARD MEMBER, 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STRATEGIC 

PARTNERSHIPS 
 

Monday 30 July 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price. 
 
Councillor Fooks was in attendance to speak at item 3. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Service Officer), 
Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) and Lois 
Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Bob Price declared that he was a Trustee of the South Oxford 
Adventure Playground and the Lake Street Playgroup. 
 
 
2. PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 

None 
 
 
3. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 

Councillor Jean Fooks made the following points:- 
 

(1) There should be a Councillor representative, not just an officer, on the 
Oxfordshire Supporting People Commissioning body; 

(2) Steven Curran (now a Councillor) had not been appointed previously to 
the City of Oxford Charity.  

 
Councillor Bob Price explained that the Oxfordshire Supporting People 

Commissioning Body would shortly be absorbed into the Children’s’ Board and 
would therefore cease to exist. Mr Curran had replaced Councillor Price on the 
City of Oxford Charity last year. 
 
 
4. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning appointments to outside bodies for the 
Council Year 2012/2013. 
 

Councillor Price considered the report and resolved:- 
 

(1) To make the appointments to outside bodies as shown in Appendix 4 of 
the report, with the following additions/amendments:- 

 



 

• APSE – appoint Councillor Coulter; 

• Citizen’s Advice Bureau – appoint Councillor O’ Hara and Rundle; 

• Fusion Arts – appoint Councillor Clack and ask if Councillor Campbell 
could continue; 

• Mortimer Hall – appoint Councillor Clarkson and 1 vacancy at present; 

• OXRAD – appoint Councillor Fry; 

• Oxford Policing Board – add Councillors Gotch and Jones to those 
nominated; 

• Oxford Buildings Trust – appoint Councillor Gotch; 

• Rose Hill Advice Centre – appoint County Councillor John Sanders and 
Councillor Wilkinson; 

• Katherine Rawson Trust – appoint Councillor Gotch; 

• Old Marston Parish Charity – appoint Councillor Haines; 

• St Mary Magdalene Charity – appoint Councillor Mills; 

• St Clement’s Parish charity – appoint Councillors Clack and Jones; 

• St Aldate’s parish Charity – appoint Councillors Kennedy and Mills; 

• Headington Action – appoint Councillor Sinclair and ask if an additional 
place can be granted for Councillor Rundle; 

• Oxford Homeless Pathways – agree to the requested reduction to 2 
representatives and appoint Councillors Canning and Smith. 

 
(2) Delete the following appointments on the grounds thatb the groups are 

inactive:- 
 

• CCTV Monitoring 

• CCTV Inspection; 

• Radiolink Steering Group. 
 
(3) Appoint for 1 year to the following groups, to be reviewed and deleted at 

the end of the year if there is no development, contact or demonstrable 
value to the Council within 12 months:- 

 

• Alice Smith Trust and Sarah Nowell Educational Trust; 

• Oxfordshire Ethnic Minorities Enterprise Unit; 

• Florence Park Community Association; 

• Oxford Asian Cultural Association; 

• National Association of British Market Auithorities; 
 
(4) Delete member involvement from the Oxfordshire Supporting People 

Commissioning Body on the grounds that this body has ceased to exist; 
 
(5) Make the following amendments as requested by the outside body: 

 

• Oxford Homeless Pathways – reduce member representatives from 3 to 
2; 

• St Margaret’s Institute Community Centre – cease the appointment of a 
Council representative with immediate effect. 

 
It was noted that, in the case of resolution (3), Councillors appointed to these 

groups would be informed that their appointment would be for 1 year only, and 
that they should, in February / March next year, give an indication of whether or 
not they feel it is worthwhile continuing involvement.  
 



 

 
5. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

None 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 12.00 pm and ended at 12.20 pm 


